interest rates. The objective is to ensure continuity of funding at low cost and to avoid significant exposure to changes
in interest rates.

	� The total borrowing position of the Group is governed by clauses in the memorandum and articles of association of
the Group companies. The Board also monitors the Group’s exposure to interest rates on a quarterly basis.

	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

	� The table below illustrates the hypothetical sensitivity of the Group’s reported profit to a 5% increase or decrease
in interest rates, assuming all other variables were unchanged. The sensitivity rate of 5% represents the Directors’
assessment of a reasonably possible change.

	 The analysis has been prepared using the following assumptions:

	� The amount of liability outstanding at the reporting date is assumed to have been outstanding for the whole year.

	� Fixed rate financial instruments that are carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk for the purpose of
this analysis. There is no additional impact on equity.

	 The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities at 30 September 2014.

2014
US$ 000

2013
US$ 000

Interest rates increase by 5% 601   522

Interest rates decrease by 5% (601)   (522)

Within 3 Between 4 More than

months and 12 months 12 months Total

US$ 000 US$ 000 US$ 000 US$ 000

2014

LIABILITIES

Borrowings   (1 738)   (3 343)   (2 187)   (7 268)

Finance lease liabilities   (27)   (82)   (1 264)   (1 373)

Bank overdrafts   (148)   -   -   (148)

Accounts payable   (7 364)   -   -   (7 364)

   (9 277)   (3 425)   (3 451)   (16 153)

Within 3 Between 4 More than

Months and 12 months 12 months Total

2013

LIABILITIES

Borrowings   (2 678)   (3 578)   (1 123)   (7 379)

Finance lease liabilities   (47)   (141)   (1 806)   (1 994)

Bank overdrafts   (73)   -   -   (73)

Accounts payable   (5 621)   -   -   (5 621)

   (8 419)   (3 719)   (2 929)   (15 067)

Notes to the  Financial Statements (cont’d)

66 A m a l g a m a t e d  R e g i o n a l  T r a d i n g

20.2 	 Financial Risk Management (CONTINUED)

Credit risk
The Group’s financial assets are bank balances, investments and trade and other receivables. The credit risk on liquid
funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings.

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables. The amounts presented in the statement of
financial position are net of allowances for doubtful receivables. An allowance for impairment is made where there is

[…]

investments and trade and other receivable balances reported in the statement of financial position. The Group does
not hold any collateral for trade receivables.

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures and
control relating to customer credit risk management. Credit quality of a customer is assessed based on an extensive
credit rating scorecard and individual credit limits are defined in accordance with this assessment. Outstanding
customer receivables are regularly monitored.

Insurance
The Group is currently insured on a catastrophe basis only with reputable local insurance companies based on advice
received from independent brokers. Independent risk management reviews are undertaken periodically.

Biological assets risk management policies
Biological assets are timber plantations that are managed by the Group. These plantations are exposed to various
risks, which include, fire, price fluctuations and marketing risk. The Group has put in place measures and controls to
safeguard losses due to the above risks. These measures and controls include among other things, physical protection
against fire and regular evaluation of prices.

Sensitivity on biological assets

% Change
Effect on profit

before tax
US$ 000

Change in mean annual increment/trees per hectare +5% 231

-5% (231)

Change in price +5% 231

-5% (231)

21.	 Inventories

Group 2014
US$ 000

2013
US$ 000

Raw materials 773 1 134

Work in progress 1 261 1 381

Manufactured goods 1 847 2 289

Consumables and spares 737 922

Goods-in-transit 200 4

4 818 5 730

$31,000 was written off in 2014; (2013 $110,000).

The cost of inventories recognised in cost of sales is US$14.225million (2013; US$15.124million).There are no inventories
pledged as security for borrowings.

Notes to the  Financial Statements (cont’d)

672 0 1 4  A n n u a l  R e p o r t

22.	 Trade and Other Receivables

Group
2014

 US$ 000
2013

 US$ 000

Trade   2 532  2 321

Prepayments   632   228

Other   547   893

   3 711   3 442

Assets held for sale   -   (24)

   3 711   3 418

An allowance has been made for estimated irrecoverable amounts from the sale of goods of US$761,000 (2013: US$
1,008,000).This allowance has been determined by reference to past default experience.
The directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other receivables approximates their fair value.

	 Trade receivables ageing

Total

Neither past
due nor

impaired

Past due but not impaired

31 – 60 days 61 – 90 days
91 – 120

days > 120 days

 US$ 000 US$ 000 US$ 000 US$ 000 US$ 000 US$ 000

Continuing operations 2 532 1 158 569 295 170 340

2014 2 532 1 158 569 295 170 340

Continuing operations 2 297 1 267 595 206 158 71

2013 2 321 1 277 601 207 165 71

Movement in the allowances for credit loses